

NOS. 20-2117/20-2141

---

IN THE

**United States Court Of Appeals**

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, WILLIAM DUANE HORTON, TAX  
MATTERS PARTNER

Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States Tax Court  
Civil Action File No. 5444-13

---

BRIEF OF SOUTHEAST REGIONAL LAND CONSERVANCY  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT

---

Kip D. Nelson  
North Carolina Bar No. 43848  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
230 North Elm Street, Suite 1200  
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401  
Telephone: (336) 378-5200  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

Vivian D. Hoard  
Georgia Bar No. 358119  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
999 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Telephone: (404) 962-1000  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-2117 / 20-2141

Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC, et al. v.

Case Name: Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Name of counsel: Kip D. Nelson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Southeast Regional Land Conservancy (amicus curiae)  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii                 |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....   | 2                  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 4                  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5                  |
| I.    The Tax Court’s Holding Discourages Conservation, Contrary<br>to Congressional Intent.....   | 8                  |
| II.   Land Trusts Are in the Best Position to Protect Their Interests .....  | 12                 |
| III.  The Regulation Is Not Entitled to Deference Because It Fails at<br><i>Chevron</i> Step Zero.....   | 15                 |
| IV.  The Commissioner’s Interpretation of the Regulation Is Not<br>Entitled to Deference Because It Contradicts His Longstanding<br>Interpretation of the Statute..... | 22                 |
| A. <i>Consistency is important</i> .....   | 22                 |
| B. <i>The Commissioner’s newfound interpretation contradicts<br/>              the “remote event” regulation</i> .....   | 23                 |
| C. <i>The Commissioner’s newfound interpretation contradicts<br/>              his 2008 private letter ruling</i> .....  | 24                 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 30                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 31                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett*,  
494 U.S. 638 (1990).....17

*Aquilino v. United States*,  
363 U.S. 509 (1960).....18

*Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade*,  
412 U.S. 800 (1973).....26

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....25

*BC Ranch II, L.P. v. Comm’r*,  
867 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017) .....6

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....21

*Champions Retreat Golf Founders, LLC v. Comm’r*,  
959 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 22, 26

*City of Johnson City v. Outdoor W., Inc.*,  
947 S.W.2d 855 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....20

*Comerica Bank, N.A. v. United States*,  
93 F.3d 225 (6th Cir. 1996) .....25

*Comm’r v. Simmons*,  
646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 23

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....27

*Estate of Spencer v. Comm’r*,  
43 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995) .....25

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....27

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....16

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*,  
768 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2014) .....26

*Gallatin Hous. Auth. v. Chambers*,  
362 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1962).....19

*Glass v. Comm’r*,  
471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 2, 8, 26

*Hanover Bank v. Comm’r*,  
369 U.S. 672 (1962).....25

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....26

*Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC*,  
578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978) .....18

*Kaufman v. Shulman*,  
687 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....6, 28

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 17, 21

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 17, 18, 21, 22

*Martin v. SSA, Comm’r*,  
903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018) .....16

*McLennan v. United States*,  
24 Cl. Ct. 102 (1991) .....13

*Morgan v. Comm’r*,  
309 U.S. 78 (1940).....19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27

*Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r*,  
--- T.C. ---, 2020 WL 2395992 (May 12, 2020).....12

*Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r*,  
119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1352 (May 12, 2020)..... 2, 3, 14

*PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Comm’r*,  
900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018) .....4

*Pine Mountain Pres., LLLP v. Comm’r*,  
978 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Rajagopalan v. Comm’r*,  
T.C.M. (RIA) 2020-159 (Nov. 19, 2020) .....7

*Sells v. Comm’r*,  
No. 6267-12, 2021 WL 288484 (T.C. Jan. 28, 2021).....27

*Shelby Cty. v. Barden*,  
527 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1975) .....20

*Simmons v. Comm’r*,  
98 T.C.M. (CCH) 211 (Sept. 15, 2009).....13

*Stanley Works & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r*,  
87 T.C. 389 (1986).....11

*State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp. v. Gee*,  
565 S.W.2d 498 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1977).....20

*State ex rel. Shaw v. Shofner*,  
573 S.W.2d 169 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1978).....19

*State ex rel. Smith v. Hoganson*,  
588 S.W.2d 863 (Tenn. 1979) .....20

*Stotler v. Comm’r*,  
53 T.C.M. (CCH) 973 (June 4, 1987).....22

*Tax & Accounting Software Corp. v. United States*,  
301 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002) .....26

*Texas v. Figueroa*,  
389 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1968) .....19

*Transco Expl. Co. v. Comm’r*,  
949 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1992) .....26

*U.S. Freightways Corp. v. Comm’r*,  
270 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001) .....22

*United States v. 403.15 Acres of Land*,  
316 F. Supp. 655 (M.D. Tenn. 1970).....19

*United States v. Craft*,  
535 U.S. 274 (2002).....18

*United States v. Leonhardt*,  
No. 74-253-Orl-Civ-Y, 1976 WL 1046 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 1976).....23

*United States v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce*,  
472 U.S. 713 (1985).....18

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....17

*Warda v. Comm’r*,  
15 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1994) .....19

*Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P’ship v. Comm’r*,  
615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Wolpaw v. Comm’r*,  
47 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1995) .....25

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 170 ..... 3, 5, 6

**Regulations:**

Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14 ..... 3, 7, 23

**Other Authorities:**

161 Cong. Rec. H1004 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2015) .....9

161 Cong. Rec. H1008 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2015) .....9

H.R. Rep. No. 95-263 (1977).....12

H.R. Rep. No. 114-17 (2015).....8

S. Rep. No. 96-1007 (1980) .....8

I.R.S. P.L.R. 200836014 (Sept. 5, 2008) .....24

U.S. Const. amend. V .....20

Tenn. Const., Art. I, Sec. 21 .....20

*2015 National Land Trust Census Report*, Land Trust Alliance .....10

Cass R. Sunstein, *Chevron Step Zero*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....16

Mary Guiden, *Investment in Conservation Easements Reap Benefits for Colorado* (Jul. 17, 2017) ..... 10

National Conservation Easement Database,  
<https://www.conservationeasement.us> .....10

Stephen J. Small, *The Tax Benefits of Donating Easements in Scenic and Historic Property*, 7 Real Est. L.J. 304 (1979)..... 8

Trust for Public Land, *Virginia’s Return on Investment in Land Conservation* (Aug. 2016) .....10

Zachary Bray, *Reconciling Development and Natural Beauty: The Promise and Dilemma of Conservation Easements*, 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 119 (2010) ..... 11
